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LAW OFFICES

MORANO AND BUTLER
526 NORTH BOULEVARD

BONALD K. BUTLER RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220

JAMES F. MORANO, JR. TELEPHONE (804) 353~-493|

CHARLES L.ROGERS

June 17, 1982

The Honorable Ernest P. Gates, Judge
Chesterfield Circuit Court '
Chesterfield Courthouse
Chesterfield, VA 23832

Re: Middleton v. Middleton
Dear Judge Gates:

On June 17, 1982, I received a letter from my English
counsel, W. A. Goyder, stating that Mrs. Middleton's affidavit
had been sent to you. Along with a copy of this letter, I
am sending a copy of the affidavit to Mr. Hall.

If for some reason you have not received the affidavit

by the time you receive this letter or if you require that
anything additional be provided, please advise.

(i::j‘\\éiicerely yours,
_J\‘g&:

Donald K. Butler

DKB/aas
cc W. A. Goyder, Esqg. ?
B. VanDenbur{:} Hall, Esqg. B { gf l [} ED
JUN 18 1982

CHESTERTIELD CIRCIIT COURT
JUDGES CHAMBERS
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B. VANDENBURG HALL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 400 EQUITY BUILDING
: 4085 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
B. VANDENBURG HALL FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 ' ARES LIRS 703

* 385-8777
PHILIP A. WELLS
DRAKE T. BRODIN

*ALSO MEMBER D.C. BAR

June 28, 1982

Donald K. Butler, Esquire
Morano & Butler

526 North Boulevard
Richmond, Virginia 23220

Re: Middleton v. Middie b
In Chancery Noy
Circuit Court OfThesterfield County

Dear Mr. Butler:, .

Enclosed is a copy of the proposed Order on summer
visitation which encompasses the notification provision
which we discussed and agreed to. The notification
provision in the second ordered paragraph is inserted
solely to allow Mr. Middleton to get a refund on the
plane tickets in case Mrs. Middleton is not sending these
children on July 23rxd.

This is to confirm that you advised me last Friday
that your client's attorney in England had advised you
that Mrs. Middleton had obtained an Order in England to
allow these children to come to Virginia to visit their
father for the summer.

If the enclosed Order meets with your approval,
please forward it to Judge Gates for entry if he so desires.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

N <Y A : oy
/2 A RN W g
£, o gl o 8 ST

B. VanDenburg Hall ‘'

cdm RECEIVED

Enclosure
cc: The Honorable Ernest P. Gates
Mr. Brian C. Middleton JUuL 6 1982

CHESTERFIELD CIRCEIT COURT
JUDGES CHAMBERS
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LAW OFFICES

MORANO AND BUTLER

526 NORTH BOULEVARD

DONALD K.BUTLER RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220

JAMES F, MORANO, JR. TELEPHONE (804) 353-493|
CHARLES L,ROGERS

July 6, 1982

-

-

B. VanDenburg EHall, Esqg. °
Suite 400 Egquity Building
4085 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030

Re: Middleton v. Middlet:
In Chancery No.,3305-77
Dear Mr. Hall: .

Enclosed please find a sketch for an Order that I feel
more accurately embodies the Judge's rulings of June 2,
1982. I am enclosing that along with the sketch that you
drafted noting my objection thereon. Please either endorse
my draft and send it on to the Court for entry or endorse my
draft as objected to and send both drafts on to the Judge
asking him to enter either Order that he feels is appropriate
or to draft and enter his own Order if neither is appropriate.

With regard to the proceedings in England, I talked
with my co-counsel there subsequent to my conversation with
you-in-whi¢h I indicated that I thought that an Order had
been entered allowing the children to visit here this
summer. I was incorrect. The situation, as explained to me
by my co-counsel, is that he feels it will be no problenm
getting the English court's approval of the children leaving
the country in time for visitation, if there is assurance
that the children will be returned to England. To clarify
the matter for us and Judge Gates, I have asked him to
prepare a brief explaining the position of the British Court
in a situation such as this and explaining what requirements
must be met in order to obtain that Court's approval of the
children leaving the country. As soon as that is received,
I will forward it on to you and the Court.

_ Sincerely your

-~ >
&;_//mfo </\~ 3N
. Donald K. Butler REEE‘VEB

DKB?Eas;
Enclosures
cc The Honorable Ernest P. Gates, Judge CHESTERFIELD CIRCEIT COURT

342 JUDGES CHAMBERS
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NOTICE

TO: Sheila Joan Middleton
c/o Donald K. Butler, Esquire
MORANO & BUTLER
526 North Boulevard
Richmond, Virginia 23220

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that your complainant, Brian C.
Middleton, by counsel, will present the attached Motion for
Custody on Monday, August 23rd, 1982, at 9:00 a.m., Or as soon

thereafter as he may be heard, to this Honorable Court.

BRIAN C. MIDDLETON
By Counsel

T A2,

B. VanDénburg Hall
Counsel for Complainant
Suite 400

4085 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
385-8777

Certificate of Service

-/ I hereby certify that I have this /f77i'day of
\JL)Zy r 1982, mailed, postage prepaid, a true:copy of. the
foregoing Notice and its attached Motion for Custody to Donald
K. Butler, Esquire, MORANO & BUTLER, Counsel for Defendant, at
526 North Boulevard, Richmond, Virginia 23220.

BZ@MM

VanDenburg” Kall [/
RECEIVED AND FILED
JUL 19 1932

"LEWIS B VADEN, CLERR
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RECEIVED AND FILED

JUL 19 1982

LEWIS H. VADEN, CLERK

G

COMES NOW your Complainant, Brian C. Middleton, by

MOTION FOR CUSTODY

counsel, and moves that this Honorable Court enter an order
granting him the custody of the parties two minor children,
Claire Michelle Middleton, born September 4, 1969 and Nicole
Amie Middleton, born September 9, 1971, for the following
reasons:

1. These children prefer to live with their father,
the Complainapt herein.

2. Their father is clearly a fit parent and it would
be in the best interest of these two minor children if they
were awarded the custodial care of their father. | ;

3. Their father offers these children a very nice,
warm and stable home where he and his wife live in Annandale,
Virginia.

4. These children have many friends in their father's
neighborhood.

5. Their father's neighborhood offers excellent
schools, parks and other facilities.

6. These minor children were born in Virginia and
are American citizens who are entitled to the benefits of being
raised in the United States of America.

7. Thé Defendant/mother has had sexual relations with

a single male named Mike Davies on numerous occasions while the
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minor children were present in the home.

this Honorable Court by:

alienate these minor children from their father.

10. This Court overruled Defendant/mother's Plea
to the Jurisdiction and this Court has continuing jurisdiction
over this matter. Furthermore the Defendant/mother has personall
submitted herself to this Court by filing an answer and other=
wise participating by counsel in these proceedings.

11. The Defendant/mother has been accorded every right
to be heard and to due process.

12. Instead of submitting herself to a deposition
where she could be questioned by the Complainant's attorney,

and where, by having her attorney question her, she could put

8. Their mother has repeatedly shown her contempt for

(a) taking these children out of the United
States of American after knowing that she was enjoinéd
by this Court from so doing;

(b) refusing to submit herself to a depositioh
in northern England after her attorney and agent
promised that she would do so;

(c) refusing to allow these children to be deposed
in northern England after her attorney and agent agreed
that she would allow such a deposition; :

(d) denying the father and these children
Christmas visitation together in 1981 after this Court
ordered it and the father made plane tickets available;

(e) refusing to come to her deposition or ény
Court hearing in Virginia.

9. The Defendant/mother has been attempting to
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forth her side of the story, she has resorted to sending a
letter directly to this Court without even sending a copy to

opposing counsel and to exparte proceedings in England without
prior notice to the father so that the father has not had

reasonable notice to defend his and his children's rights.
WHEREFORE for all of the reasons stated above and inb

view of the pleadings filed herein, the testimony previously
taken in this cause, the Request for Admissions and iesponse
thereto filed herein, the home studies, the briefs filed herein,
and the previous orders entered in this cause, your complainant
prays that he be allowed to present some additional evidence and
that shortly thereafter this Honoréble Court grant him the

custody of these two minor children, Claire and Nicole Middleton.

Respectfully submitted,

61‘%:\ € e %’uvugf/éc'-—\
BRIAN C. MIDDLETON
Complainant/father

Filof o lr o

B. VanDehAburg Hall °

Counsel for Co plalnant/father
Suite 400 _

4085 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
385-8777

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that I have this 17th day of July,
1982, mailed, postage prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing
Motion for Custody to Donald K. Butler, Esquire, Counsel
for Defendant/mother, at 526 North Boulevard, Richmond, Va. 23220}

Dtlstf o g fft)

B. VanDedburg HaZl®
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ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard upon the Plaintiff's
Petition for change.of custody of the parties' children, Claire
and Nichole, and Affidavit in suppo;t thereof; upon the Order of’
the Court on September 2, 1981, enjoining both parties from
removing either or both of the children from the Commonwealth
of Virginia, United States of America; updn the service in persdn
on the Defendant of a Notice and a Motion to reinstate this cause
in this Court so that a new determination of custody can be made
by this Court; upon the service in person on the Defendant in
England of the Plaintiff's Petition for Changing custody and an
Affidavit; upon an affidavit showing such personal service on the
Defendant; upoﬁ the Order of the Court on September 14, 1981,
reinstating this cause to reconsider custody matters which have
arisen since the parties' divorce on October 19, 1977; upon
Defendant's Answer to the Petition for change of custody; upon
Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Support of Special Appearance
and her Plea to the Jurisdiction and brief in supbort thereof,
and the Plaintiff's Opposition thereto and brief in support
thereof; upon Defendant's Notice and Motion that this Court
decline jurisdiction over this matter; upon the Court's Letter
Opinion dated October 27, 1981, holding that this Court has
continuing jurisdiction over this matter; upon an Order entered
on November 16, 1981, overruling the Defendant's Plea to the
Jurisdiction; upon Plaintiff's Request for Admissions; upon the
Court's Order dated November 16, 1981 compelling a response

thereto; upon the Defendant's response to the Reguest for

Admissions; upon Plaintiff's motion for pendente lite custody,

for restraining order, for temporary injunctive order, to take
depositions in England, and to compel Defendant's personal

appearance with the children to give testimony in Virginia; upon
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the Court's Orders on November 16, 1981 authorizing the taking

of depositions in England and taking under advisement Piaintiff's
vMotion for Restraining Order; upon Plaintiff's several Notices

’ of'Depésitions of Defendant and others teo be taken in England;
é;upon ?laintiff's counsel going to England in part to take these
depositions; upon a Rule to Show Cause being entered on November
24, 1981 directing the Defendant to show cause why she should not
be held in contempt of this Court; upon this Court's Order dated
December 17, 198} granting Christmas visitation to the father;
upon this Court's Order granting Plaintiff's Motion to Compel

the Personal Appearance of Defendant with the children, denying

- his motion for pendente lite custody at that time, and setting a

' custody trial on December 29, 1981; upon the testimony in this
Court of Plaintiff and his witnesses; upon a home study being done
of Plaintiff and his home in Virginia and it being filed with this
Court; upon a Welfare Officer's report being done about Defendant,
her home, and these children in England and it being filed with
this Court; upon a brief being filed herein bv the Plaintiff;
upon a brief being filed herein by the Defendant; and upon
argument of couﬁsel for both parties.

IT APPEARING TO THIS COURT that it has jurisdiction to
hear this Motion for Custody and that it would be in the best
interests of these minor children if they were aw;rded the
custodial care of their father, with reasonable visitation
reserved for them to see their mother, it is therefore

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the father, BRIAN C.
MIDDLETON, be, and he hereby is, awarded the sole custody and
care of the two minor children of these parties, Claire Michelle
Middleton and Nichole Amie Middleton, that the mother, Sheila
Joan Middleton, be, and she hereby is, ordered to turn over these

two minor children, Claire Michelle Middleton and Nicole Amie
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{ .
t1iddleton, to their father, Brian C. Miduieton, or his agent at

10:00 a.m. on the day of , 1982, at

the front door of Flat 6, St. Mary's Court, Ridley Drive, Norton
Cleveland, England, and it is further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the mcther, Sheila

Joan Middleton, be and she hereby is, awarded visitation with

these children for one month of each summer after 1982 during
these children's school vaction period at a location of her
choice, and it is further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the previous obligation

- of the father, Brian C. Middleton, to pay child support to Sheila

Joan Middleton be, and it hereby is, terminated effective on

 the day of , 1982.

A

AND THIS ORDER IS FINAL.

ENTERED this day of , 1982.

JUDGE

I ASK FOR THIS:

B. VanDenburg ‘Hall

Counsel for Plaintiff

Suite 400, 4085 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

(703) 385-8777

. SEEN:

 Donald K. Butler

Counsel for Defendant
MORANO & BUTLER

526 North Boulevard
Richmond, Virginia 23220
(804) 353-4931
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—
B. VANDENBURG HALL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 400 EQUITY BUILDING Q
: 4085 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
B. VANDENBURG HALL FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 AREA CODE 703
PHILIP A. WELLS * 385-8777

DRAKE T. BRODIN

*ALSO MEMBER D.C. BAR

July 22, 1982

The Honorable Ernest P. Gates

Judge

Circuit Court of Chesterfield County
Courthouse

Chesterfield, Virginia 23832

Re: Middleton vs. Middleton
In Chancery No. 3305-77

Dear Judge Gates: [Ef*“l

v

nciosed are both an Order prepared by Mr. Butler and another
Order prepafE5_B§~ﬁ€‘3ﬁ*régard‘tc—fﬁé—rul1ng on June 2, 1982.
Please review these and enter the one you believe is more
appropriate or an Order drafted by you if you feel that neither
is appropriate.

I am sorry for the delay. Mr. Butler's proposed Order
arrived in my office when I was on the west coast.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Sincere yours, /ézé;éy/
B. VanDedé%;;C§27
BVH/sds
Encl.

CC: Donald K. Butler, Esqg. RECEIVED
Mr. Brian Middleton

JUL 23 1982

CHESTERFIELD CIRCEIT COURT
JUDGES CHAMBERS



ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard upon a Notice and
a Motion for Custody, an Affidavit filed by Complainant, an
Answer, Request for Admissions filed by Complainant, an answer .
thereto, other pleadings filed, testimony presented by the
Complainant, and argument by both parties' counsel.

AND IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that there is reason
for concern that the defendant may not obey this Court's orders
and that the children clearly want to at least visit with their
father this Summer, it is ﬁherefore

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the two minor
children of‘these parties shall be taken by the defendant to an
international airport in London, England on July 23, 1982 in
time to depart on the airplane on which their father, the
Complainant'herein, has made reservations for the two minor
children of these parties to leave London for the purpose of
flying to Virginia, and it is further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the father shall
be able to visit with these two minor children, Claire and
Nicole Middleton, at locations of his choice from July 23, 1982
until sometime on Sunday, August 29, 1982, and it is further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the father, the

Complainant herein, shall take these children to an airport
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in the United States in time for them to depart on an airplane
destined for London, England on August 29, 1982, and it is
further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED anq DECREED .that the father/
Complainant shall pay for the transportation costs for the
aforesaid air travel, but, if the mother/Defendant is not going
to send these children to these United States by air to visif
with their father on July 23, 1982 as aforesaid then she must
notify the father/Complainant by July 10, 1982 that she will not
be sending them to their father on July 23rd, 1982.

AND THIS MATTER IS CONTINUED.

ENTERED this day of y 1982.

ERNEST P. GATES, JUDGE

SUBMITTED:

B, 2, fot!

B. VanDenburg Hgll”

Counsel for the father/Complainant
Suite 400

4085 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

(703) 385-8777

SEEN wiadl_ W +o

MORANO & BUTLER

Counsel for mother/Defendant
526 Nerth Boulevard
Richmond, Virginia 23220
(804) 353-4931

L |
By: /\)»A—-D\LQ[\/C

Donald K. Butler
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ORDER

This cause again came to be heard on June 2, 1982, for
disposition of the Complainant's Motion for Change of
Custody; upon pleadings and discovery previously filed and
evidence previously presented; and upon evidence presented
this day in behalf of the complainant, and was argued by
counsel.

Upon consideration whereof, the Court finds that it is
not now appropriate to make a final disposition with regard
to the complainant's motion for custody until the defendant
has demonstrated to the Couit her willingness to abide by
its previous orders and any future orders that may be entered.
Accordingly, it is ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED, that the
defendant shall make the children available to the complainant
for summer visitation by delivering them to an international
airport in London, England on July 23, 1982, in time to
depart on the airplane on which the complainant has made
reservations for them to leave London for the purpose of
flying to Virginia, and it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and
DECREED that the father shall be able to visit with these
two minor children, Claire and Nicole Middleton, at locations
of his choice from July 23, 1982, until sometime on Sunday,
August 29, 1982, and it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and

DECREED that the father, the Complainant herein, shall take
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these children to an airport in the United States in time
for them to depart on an airplane destined for London,
England o; August 29, 1982, and it is further AJDUGED,
ORDERED and DECREED that the father/Complainant shdll pay
for the transportation costs for the aforesaid air travel,
but, if the mother/Defendant is not going to send these
children to these United States by air to visit with their
father on July 23, 1982, as aforesaid then she must notify
the father/Complainant by July 10, 1982, that she will not
be sending them to their father on July 23, 1982.

AND THIS MATTER IS CONTINUED.

ENTER 7/23/ §%+

Covs? R

JUDGE

SUBMITTED: o Cle, .0 B. 700 pase SES

B. VanDenblirg Hal

Counsel for the father/Complainant
Suite 400

4085 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, VA 22030

(703). 385-8777

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO:

| ———«U:(LJ:——

Donald K. Butler

Morano & Butler

Counsel for mother/Defendant
526 North Boulevard
Richmond, VA 23220

(804) 353-4931
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RECEIVED AND FILED

JUL 26 1982

LEWIS H. VADEN; CLERK

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO COMPLAINANT'S
MOTION FOR CUSTODY OF JULY 17, 1982

Now comes.the.defendant, Sheila Joan Middleton, by
counsel, and her response to the complainant's motion for
custody served on July 17, 1982, states the following:

1. The allegations contained in paragraph one are
denied; in fact, the report of the homestudy from England
indicated the contrary is true.

2. That the fitness of the father as the custodian to
these children is at the very least questionable in view of
the unfounded and irresponsible allegations that he has made
against his children's mother; in view of his actions in
refusing to return the children to the lawful custody of the
mother at the conclusion of the visitation period; and in
view of his unsuccessful, yet perhaps pitiable, attempts to
alienate these children from their mother. Accordingly, it
would not be in the best interest of these children to be in
the custodial care of their father.

3. It is admitted that the father offers the children
a very nice home where he and his wife live in Annandale
Virginia; however, for the reasons set forth abbve, it is
denied that such a home would be warm and stable.

4. The allegations contained in paragraph four of the
Motion are admitted and offered by the defendant as evidence
that the children are well adjusted, and until the complainant's
actions herein, were happy living with their mother and

spending time in the United States with their father.
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5. The allegations contained in Paragaraph five are
admitted.

6. It is admitted that these children were born in
Virgiﬂia and have dual citizenghip, including American. It
is also admitted that the children are entitled to the
benefits of being raised invthe United States of America,
but it is furthef submitted that they are entitled to the
benefits of being raised in the United Kingdom where they
have lived the greater part of their lives, where they
presently live, and where they desire to continue to live.

It is further submitted that if the children are deprived of
the future benefit of spending time in the United States of .
America, then such is the fault of the complainant.

7. The allegations contained in paragraph seven are
admitted, but the defendant states that this situation has
not presented an unwholesome environment to which the children
have been exposed; that further, the defendant notes that
the complainant had previously alleged that she.and Mike had
appeared nude in front of the children, which she previously
denied, and whiéh is not in fact true.

8. The defendant denies that she has shown her contempt
for this court.

9. The defepdant denies that she has been attempting
to alienate the children from the father, but on the contrary,
states affirmatively, that it is the father who has attempted
to alienate the children from her.

10. The defendant admits that the Court overruled her
plea to the jurisdiction, and while she admits that the
court has continuing jurisdiction by virute of its previous
orders entered with regard to custody, she states that under

the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, the matter
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‘should have been deferred to the English Courts for adjudication
of the custody issues. The defendant denies that she has
personally submitted herself to this court by filing an

answer and otherwise participating by counsel in these
proceedings, but says that the court has personal 5urisdiction
over her by virtue of the fact that this court had previously
entered orders regarding the custody of these children.

11. The defendant admits that she had been accorded
opportunities to be heard and to do process in this court,
but she further states that under the applicable law, the
matter should be litigated in the English Courts where the
children have resided for a substantial period of time and
where the witnesses, except for the complainant and his
wife, are present.

12. The defendant denies that she has resorted to
sending a letter directly to the Court instead of submitting
herself to a deposition, but she admits that such a letter
was sent. She denies that the proceedings in England were
commenced without notice to the complainant.

WHEREFORE, the defendant prays that this court reconsider
its previous ruling on her plea to the jurisdiction and
order that this matter be transferred to the English Courts
for adjudication; that should the court again deny this plea
to the jurisdiction, then the defendant prays that she be
awarded custody of the infant children of the parties and
that the complainant's prayer for a change in custody be
denied.

SHEILA JOAN MIDDLETON
—

7

\\/’ﬁ‘\\\\\ - /ziﬁ(//ﬂv TR ——
Donald K. Butler, p.d. ‘ Of Counsel
Morano & Butler

526 North Boulevard
Richmond, VA 23220 357




CERTIFICATE

" I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing
Defendant's Response to Complainant‘s Motion for'Custody of
July 17, 1982, was mailed, postage prepaid, this 22nd day
6f July, 1982, to B. Vandenburg Hall, Esq., suite 400,
Equity Building, 4085 Chain Bridge Road, Fairfax, VA 22030

counsel for the complainant.

e
Donald K. Butler
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RECEIVED AND FILED

AUG 11 1882

AEWIS H. VADEN, CLERK

REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS
FOR SHEILA JOAN MIDDLETON

Pursuant to Rule 4:11 of the Rules of the Supreme
Court of Virginia, Complainant, Brian C. Middleton, requests that
that the Defendant, Sheila Joan Middleton, admit within twenty-'
one days after service of this request and for the purpose of
this action only and subject to all pertinent objections to
admissibility which may be interposed at the hearing, that each
of the facts stated herein is true and correct. If any faét is
not admitted, the complainant demands that the defendant deny the
matter. Further, if the defendant can admit only a part of the
facts stated herein, or can amit the facts subject to a
qualification,complainantdemands that she specify so much of
such fact as is true and deny the remainder.

The matter is admitted unless, within twenty-one days
after service of the request, or within such shorter or longer
time as the court may allow, the party to whom the request is
directed serves upon the party requesting the admission a written
answer or objection addressed to the matter, signed by the party
or by her attorney.

An answering party may not give lack of information or
knowledge as a reason for failure to admit or deny unless she

states that she has made reasonable inquiry and that the informa-

tion known or readily obtainable by her is insufficient to admit
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or deny.

You are further advised that under Rule 4:12(c), shouid
you fail to admit the genuineness of any document or the truth of
any matter set forth herein as requested, and the Complainant
thereafter proves the genuineness of the document or the truth
of the matter set forth herein, the Complainant will apply to the
Court for an order requiring you to pay the reasonable expenses
incurred in making the proof, including reasonable attorney's
fees. Please note that all words within parenthesié were not
stated by either the Complainant or the Defendant, but were
included only for clarification.

WHEREFORE, Defendant will either admit or deny the
following:

1. That on Sunday, June 27, 1982, at about 7:00 o'clock
p.m., England's Time, you received a telephone call from the
Complainant, Brian C. Middleton.

2. That during this phone conversation of June 27,
1982, you stated in response to the Complainant's question, "Are
the children coming this summer for the holiday?", as follows:

"If I‘can work it out, yes, I would. Have you sent me this
month's money? June."

3. That during said conversation when the Complainant
guestioned you as to what had been done in the English Courts and
whether or not the children were going to be allowed to visit him,
you responded, "I'm telling you this, if everything goes through,
all right. I can't let them (the children) go over to you
thinking you're going to keep them again, can I?"

4. That during said conversation when Complainant

stated that the Judge here in Virginia has custody of the children

and that regardless of what you are doing there (in the English
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Courts), you cannot escape the fact that he, the Judge (Ernest P.
Gates), has jurisdiction over this case, you said, "I know, I

accept that."

5. That during said conversation when the Complainant
asked you whether or not you had obtained a release Order from
the English Court which would allow the children to come over to
the United States to visit, you stated, "We haven't been to the
English Court yet. All we have is an Affidavit sent by me."

6. That during said conversation when the Complainant
asked you whether you would obtain a release from the English
Court so the children could come to visit, you stated, "I will
get the release so they can come. Yes, if I can get assurance
that my kids will be sent back to me at the end of it."

7. That during said conversation when the Complainant
explained to you that he was under a Court Order here to return
the children, and that he would haﬁe round-trip tickets for the.
children, you stated, "Let the Judge (Ernest P. Gates) tell me
that and I will believe him."

8. That during said conversation when the Complainant
explained to you that the Judge in Virginia had said it wés okay
when he (the Complainant) did not return the children to you
when they were here in the United States during their last
visit, you stated, "I don't care what he (the Judge) said,
he's not me; he's not the mother of these children."

9. That during said conversation when the Complainant
explained to you that the Judge (Ernest P. Gates) in Virginia
had requested to speak to the children and, therefore, he had to
comply with what the Judge wants, you said, "Ttye got to do what

I'm told at this end as well; and I think the children should
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stay with me until they're old enough to make their own minds up.
10. That during said conversation you stated that,
"T wanted them (the children) to go with you (the Complainant)

when they got older. I wanted it."

11. That during said conversation when the Complainant
ekplained to you that Nicole would have to explain her
feelings to thé Judge in Virginia, you stated, "She can't
explain her feelings to a judge."

12. That during said conversation, the Complainant
stated to you that he had made plane reservations for the
children for Friday, July 23, 1982 and that tickets were round-
trip. |

13. That during said telephone call, both Nicole
and Claire talked to their father. |

14. That you oVerheard the conVersations between the
Complainant and his children during this telephone call.

15. That you overheard what the children said to
the Complainant during said telephone call.

16. That during said telephone conversations between
the Complainant and the qhildren, both Nicole and Claire
expressed their desire to visit with their father at his home in
Virginia, U.S.A.

17. That during the last twelve months, Nicole has
expressed her desire to live with her father to you.

18. That during the last twelve months, Claire has
expressed her desire to live with her father to you.

19. That during said telephone conversation you
stated that "I've said it to the social worker, the Judge here,
there is nothing wrong with the father (Complainant) of these

children.”
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20. That during said telephone conversation, when fhe
Complainant asked you to clarify the age at which you felt the
children should be allowed to live with him, you said "What age
do you think they would become teenagers and to be able to say

what they want out of life."
21. That up until June 27, 1982, you did not make any

arrangements to obtain the necessary releases from the English